

R
RDS
)
FS

Office - Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
JAN 16 1984
ALEXANDER L. STEVENS
CLERK

No. 83-271

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1983

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
OKLAHOMA and THE UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Of Counsel:

J. RALPH BEARD
JAMES F. PONSOLDT
The University of Georgia
School of Law
Athens, Georgia 30602
STANLEY M. WARD
University of Oklahoma
Office of Legal Counsel
660 Parrington Oval
Norman, Oklahoma 73019

*ANDY COATS
CLYDE A. MUCHMORE
HARVEY D. ELLIS, JR.
Crowe & Dunlevy
1800 Mid-America Tower
20 North Broadway
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
ERWIN N. GRISWOLD
Jones, Day, Reavis and Pogue
1735 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

Attorneys for Respondents

January, 1984

*Counsel of Record

Library of Congress
Law Library

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
ADDITIONAL STATUTE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	1
Price-Fixing and Restriction of Output	3
Group Boycotts	6
Rule of Reason	7
Monopolization	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE PURPOSE AND EFFECT OF NCAA'S TELEVISION PLAN IS TO RESTRAIN COMPETITION AND ENHANCE PRICES THROUGH EXCLUSIVITY, WHICH CONSTITUTES A <i>PER SE</i> VIOLATION OF THE SHERMAN ACT	13
A. Price-Fixing and Restriction of Output	15
B. Group Boycotts	16
C. Judicial Inexperience With the NCAA Television Plan is Irrelevant	17
II. THE NCAA'S JUSTIFICATIONS DO NOT ALLOW ITS RESTRAINTS TO ESCAPE <i>PER SE</i> CONDEMNATIONS	18
A. The NCAA Cannot Escape <i>Per Se</i> Scrutiny By Asserting that It Is a Joint Venture	20
B. The NCAA Television Plan Is Not a Permissible Marketing Arrangement Under <i>Broadcast Music</i>	23
1. This Court's <i>Broadcast Music</i> Analysis	23
2. The Court of Appeals' <i>Broadcast Music</i> Analysis	25
3. <i>United States v. Topco</i>	26
4. NCAA's Procompetitive Justifications	27
5. Burden and Standard of Proof	30
III. NCAA'S RESTRAINTS HAVE PROPERLY FAILED RULE OF REASON ANALYSIS	32
IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THE RELEVANT MARKET	35
V. NCAA IS A MONOPOLIST	42
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE(S)
<i>Abex Corp. v. FTC</i> , 420 F.2d 928 (6th Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 400 U.S. 865 (1970)	36
<i>Affiliated Capital Corp. v. Houston</i> , 700 F.2d 226, <i>reh'g granted</i> , 714 F.2d 25 (5th Cir. 1983)	34
<i>American Column & Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 257 U.S. 377 (1921)	21
<i>American Medical Ass'n v. United States</i> , 130 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1942), <i>aff'd</i> , 317 U.S. 519 (1943)	17
<i>Anderson v. Shipowners Ass'n</i> , 272 U.S. 359 (1926)	21
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	passim
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) ...	17
<i>Baker v. Schofield</i> , 243 U.S. 114 (1917)	30
<i>Beavers v. West Penn Power Co.</i> , 436 F.2d 869 (3d Cir. 1971)	20
<i>Blalock v. Ladies Professional Golf Ass'n</i> , 359 F.Supp. 1260 (N.D. Ga. 1973)	17
<i>Borden, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 674 F.2d 498 (6th Cir. 1982), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 77 L.Ed.2d 1298 (1983)	36
<i>Brenner v. World Boxing Council</i> , 675 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 74 L.Ed.2d 76 (1982)	25
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	passim
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	35, 36, 37
<i>Buffalo Broadcasting Co. v. ASCAP</i> , 546 F.Supp. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	24
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	15, 21
<i>Citizen Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969)	22

AUTHORITIES CONTINUED	PAGE(S)
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System v. ASCAP</i> , 620 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 970 (1981)	24
<i>Com-Tel, Inc. v. Du Kane Corp.</i> , 669 F.2d 404 (6th Cir. 1982)	17, 34
<i>Construction Aggregate Transport, Inc. v. Florida Rock Industries, Inc.</i> , 710 F.2d 752 (11th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 36 (1977)	27
<i>Criswell v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Denver Rockets v. All-Pro Management, Inc.</i> , 325 F.Supp. 1049 (C.D. Cal. 1971), <i>injunction reinstated sub nom., Haywood v. NBA</i> , 401 U.S. 1204 (1971)	17, 24
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	21
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Ray-O-Vac Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 275 (1944)	30
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Products Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949)	30
<i>Gunter Harz Sports, Inc. v. United States Tennis Ass'n</i> , 511 F.Supp. 1103 (D. Neb. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 665 F.2d 222 (8th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Harriss v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> , 649 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Hennessey v. NCAA</i> , 564 F.2d 1136 (5th Cir. 1977)	12, 23
<i>Hornsby Oil Co. v. Champion Spark Plug Co.</i> , 714 F.2d 1384 (5th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	35
<i>International Boxing Club v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959)	35, 39-40
<i>Jackson v. Seaboard Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 992 (11th Cir. 1982)	32
<i>Justice v. NCAA</i> , No. 83-552 TUC ACM (D. Ariz. Nov. 17, 1983)	12, 23
<i>Kiefer-Stewart Co. v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 211 (1951)	15-16

AUTHORITIES CONTINUED	PAGE(S)
<i>Klor's Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959)	16
<i>Linseman v. World Hockey Ass'n</i> , 439 F.Supp. 1315 (D. Conn. 1977)	17, 24-25
<i>M & H Tire Co. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 560 F.Supp. 591 (D. Mass. 1983)	12, 17, 24
<i>National Macaroni Mfrs. Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 345 F.2d 421 (7th Cir. 1965)	21
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	21
<i>North American Soccer League v. NFL</i> , 670 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 74 L.Ed.2d 639 (1982)	36
<i>Omega Satellite Products Co. v. Indianapolis</i> , 694 F.2d 119 (7th Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Pinkowski v. Coglay</i> , 347 F.2d 411 (7th Cir. 1965), <i>cert. denied</i> , 386 U.S. 1036 (1967)	20
<i>Radiant Burners, Inc. v. Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 656 (1961)	17
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	15
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FTC</i> , 309 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	36
<i>Roberts v. Union Co.</i> , 487 F.2d 387 (6th Cir. 1973)	32
<i>Robertson v. NBA</i> , 389 F.Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	17
<i>Siegel v. Chicken Delight, Inc.</i> , 448 F.2d 43 (9th Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 405 U.S. 955 (1972)	24
<i>Silber v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 717 (1962)	9
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963)	17
<i>Six Twenty-Nine Productions, Inc. v. Rollins Telecasting, Inc.</i> , 365 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1966)	17
<i>Swann v. Ashton</i> , 330 F.2d 995 (10th Cir. 1964)	20
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	31

AUTHORITIES CONTINUED	PAGE(S)
<i>Times-Picayune Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953)	35
<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 593 (1951)	22
<i>Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley & Co.</i> , 676 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 74 L.Ed.2d 400 (1982)	36
<i>United States v. American Linseed Oil Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 371 (1923)	21
<i>United States v. Citizens & Southern Nat'l Bank</i> , 422 U.S. 86 (1975)	22-23
<i>United States v. Columbia Pictures Industry, Inc.</i> , 507 F.Supp. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	22
<i>United States v. Container Corp. of America</i> , 393 U.S. 333 (1969)	15
<i>United States v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964)	35-36
<i>United States v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	35
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966)	17
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	42
<i>United States v. Line Material Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 287 (1948)	21
<i>United States v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 265 (1942)	19
<i>United States v. McKesson & Robbins, Inc.</i> , 351 U.S. 305 (1956)	19
<i>United States v. New York Telephone Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	16
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948)	21, 40
<i>United States v. Penn-Olin Chemical Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 158 (1964)	42
<i>United States v. Sealy</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967)	22

AUTHORITIES CONTINUED	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	18, 19
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	21
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	10, 22, 26, 27
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	13
<i>Virginia Excelsior Mills, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 256 F.2d 538 (4th Cir. 1958)	22
<i>Washington State Bowling Proprietors Ass'n v. Pacific Lanes, Inc.</i> , 356 F.2d 371 (9th Cir. 1966), <i>cert. denied</i> , 384 U.S. 963 (1966)	17
<i>White Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 253 (1963) ...	22
<i>Williams Mfg. Co. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 364 (1942)	30
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §1	passim
15 U.S.C. §2	passim
Other Sources	
1 Callmann, <i>Unfair Competition, Trademarks and Monopolies</i> § 4.37	20
48A C.J.S. <i>Joint Ventures</i> §§10-16 (1981)	20
Landes & Posner, <i>Market Power in Antitrust Cases</i> , 94 Harv.L.Rev. 937 (1981)	35, 36
McCormick, <i>Evidence</i> §336 (1972)	30
Ponsoldt, <i>The Application of Sherman Act Antiboycott Law to Industry Self-Regulation: An Analysis Integrating Non-boycott Sherman Act Principles</i> , 55 S.Cal.L.Rev. 1 (1981)	12, 17, 22
Sullivan, <i>Antitrust</i> (1977)	17, 25, 35
1 Von Kalinowski, <i>Antitrust Laws and Trade Regulation</i> §1.03[4] [b][ii]	16
3 Von Kalinowski, <i>Antitrust Laws and Trade Regulation</i> §17.08 [1]	20

AUTHORITIES CONTINUED	PAGE(S)
3 Von Kalinowski, <i>Antitrust Laws and Trade Regulation</i> §18.02 [1]	35
9 Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> §2485 (1981)	30
2 Williston On Contracts § 318A (3d Ed. 1959)	20

No. 83-271
